

No. 20-1004

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,  
*Petitioner,*

V.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JANUARY 19, 2021

TEAM NUMBER 33  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING THAT 11 U.S.C. § 362 IMPLICITLY REPEALS THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 ET SEQ. AS THE CORE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING DOES NOT ALONE GRANT JUDGES DISCRETION TO DISPLACE ARBITRATION, 11 U.S.C. § 362 CONTAINS NO CLEAR AND MANIFEST INTENT TO DISPLACE ARBITRATION, AND RESPONDENT MAY EFFECTIVELY VINDICATE HIS RIGHTS WITHIN ARBITRATION. ....	5
A. <i>The core nature of a proceeding does not, alone, displace the FAA.</i> .....	6
B. <i>There is no clear and manifest conflict between Section 362 and the FAA which produces an absurd result.</i> .....	8
C. <i>There is no right that cannot be vindicated within the forum of arbitration.</i> .....	10
II.   THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING § 362(C)(3)(A) EXCLUDES PROPERTY OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE, BECAUSE THE STATUTE’S PLAIN MEANING AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY INDICATE THAT “WITH RESPECT TO THE DEBTOR” LIMITS THE TERMINATION ONLY TO SERIAL FILERS. ....	12
A. <i>The plain meaning of “with respect to the debtor” limits the stay termination to the serial debtor.</i> .....	13
1.    Reading “with respect to the debtor” to exclude property of the bankruptcy estate conflicts with the precedent and improperly relies on post-hoc judicial analysis. ....	13
2.    The plain meaning of “with respect to the debtor” limits the termination to only the serial debtor, consistent with its use throughout the statute and § 362(c)(3)’s deterrence system. ....	16
B. <i>BAPCPA’s legislative history supports an interpretation that § 362(c)(3)(A) lifts the automatic stay as to the serial-filing debtor and the debtor’s property, regardless of whether it is part of the estate.</i> .....	17
1.    The phrase “with respect to the debtor” is ambiguous. ....	18

2. The legislative history of the evolution of the statutory text shows Congress’s intent that § 362(c)(3) lift the automatic stay as to property of the estate. .... 20

3. Congress’s policy goals of preventing abusive bankruptcy filings support an interpretation that addresses abusive filings. .... 21

*C. Interpreting § 362(c)(3)(A) to terminate the automatic stay in its entirety better balances competing interests and protects creditors from abusive filers. .... 22*

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX A..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	7
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	10
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	17
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	23
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 572 U.S. 496 (2015) .....	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	6, 9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	11
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	11
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 .....	14
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	14
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	10
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	7–8, 9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	8
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011). .....	18, 20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	16
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	18

*Yates v. United States*, 574 U.S. 528 (2015) ..... 19

#### **FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

*Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*, 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 10

*Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A.*, 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 6, 21, 23

*Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co.*, 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 7

*In re National Gypsum Co.*, 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 7

*Janvey v. Romero*, 883 F.3d 406 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 23

*MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill*, 436 F.3d 104–06 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 11, 12

*Mintze v. Am. Fin. Servs., Inc.*, 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 7

*Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.*, 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 15, 22, 23

*Smith v. Me. Bureau of Revenue Servs.*, 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018) ..... 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21

#### **FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY CASES**

*In re Bender*, 562 B.R. 578 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 15

*In re Charles*, 334 B.R. 207 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 22

*In re Daniel*, 404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 15, 16-17, 19, 20, 21, 24

*In re Goodrich*, 587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018) ..... 19

*In re Jones*, 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006) ..... 19

*In re Paschal*, 337 B.R. 274 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006) ..... 18, 20

*In re Steinhaus*, 349 B.R. 694 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2006) ..... 19

*In re Thu Thi Dao*, 616 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 24

*In re Williams*, 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006) ..... 15

*In re Reswick*, 446 B.R. 362 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2011)..... 13, 21, 22, 23

*St. Anne's Credit Union v. Ackell*, 490 B.R. 141 (D. Mass. 2013) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 109 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 111(g)(2) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 308 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 361.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B) .....	ii, 12, 24
11 U.S.C. § 704 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 727 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1202 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1328 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1520(a) .....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Won't You Stay a Little Longer?</i> <i>Rejecting the Majority Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code § 362(C)(3)(A)</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 407 .....	20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003 .....	24
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4001 .....	23
<i>Henry J. Sommer, Trying to Make Sense Out of Nonsense: Representing Consumers Under the "Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005"</i> , 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 191 .....	19
<i>Kirgis, Arbitration, Bankruptcy, and Public Policy: A Contractarian Analysis</i> , 17 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 503 (2009) .....	10

*Sara Sternberg Greene, The Failed Reform:  
Congressional Crackdown on Repeat Chapter 13 Bankruptcy Filers,*  
89 Am. Bankr. L.J. 241 (2015) ..... 24
